of completion for excavation was issued by Planning in March 2020.  A building permit was submitted in May
2020. The building permit was issued by Planning in September 2020. The Company entered into an
agreement with D & J Construction to build the reservoir, pump station and Phase 1 of the treatment building
in October 2020. Construction began in February 2021 and the project is scheduled for completion in May
2022.

WATLINGTON WATERWORKS LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

35

23.  Prior year restatement

  During the year ended December 31, 2020, it was determined that the balance for the bonus accrual included

within trade payables and accrued liabilities in the Company’s consolidated statement of financial position was
overstated as at December 31, 2019, and January 1, 2019 by an historic amount of $156,518.

  The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected consolidated financial statement line items for

prior periods. The following table summarizes the impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements:

  Consolidated statement of financial position

   As previously
   reported Adjustments As restated

  January 1, 2019
  Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,019,674 $ (156,518) $ 863,156

  Total liabilities $ 1,021,754 $ (156,518) $ 865,236

  Retained earnings $ 22,383,485 $ 156,518 $ 22,540,003

  Total equity $ 32,964,815 $ 156,518 $ 33,121,333

  December 31, 2019
  Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,018,749 $ (156,518) $ 862,231

  Total liabilities $ 1,020,720 $ (156,518) $ 864,202

  Retained earnings $ 24,475,054 $ 156,518 $ 24,631,572

  Total equity $ 35,107,903 $ 156,518 $ 35,264,421

  There was no impact of the prior year restatement on the Company’s previously reported consolidated

comprehensive income or cash flows as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019.

	Assets
	Equity
	Liabilities

	Operating activities
	Adjustments for:
	1.  General
	2.  Basis of preparation
	3.  Significant accounting policies

	 buildings  40 years
	 improvements 10 years
	2020  2019

	A- $ 110 $ 30
	BBB+  7,453,277  7,753,073
	B+  74,094  39,420
	A- $ 4,775,361 $ 3,691,133
	BB+  4,205,599  3,160,370